RESEARCH ARTICLE
High-intensity corneal collagen crosslinking
with riboflavin and UVA in rat cornea
Yirui Zhu, Peter S. Reinach, Hanlei Zhu, Qiufan Tan, Qinxiang Zheng, Jia Qu*, Wei Chen*
School of Ophthalmology and Optometry and Eye Hospital, Wenzhou Medical University, Zhejiang, China
* 13806898805@163.com (JQ); chenweimd@hotmail.com (WC)
Abstract
Corneal collagen cross-linking (CXL) halts human corneal ectasias progression by increas-

Anesthesia was administered by intraperitoneal injection of ketamine hydrochloride (50–75
mg/kg), xylazine hydrochloride (5 mg/kg), and proparacaine eye drops were topically applied.
Corneas were mechanically de-epithelialized spanning a 5 mm diameter. Isotonic 0.22% ribo-
flavin solution eyedrops [10 mg riboflavin in 4.5 ml of 20% dextran T-500 solution (Peschke
GmbH, Nürnberg, Germany)] were instilled every 3 min for 30 min. Riboflavin penetration
into the anterior chamber was evaluated with slit lamp biomicroscopy using blue light. The
limbus and conjunctiva were protected by covering this region with a metal ring affixed to the
rat head, designed and produced by the authors, which left only the de-epithelialized cornea
exposed to UVA irradiation. The right eye was irradiated at a surface intensity of 9 mW/cm2
for varying times listed in Table 1 (UV-360, Medical Photon Corp, Xiamen, China; Fig 1). The
indicated riboflavin solution was reapplied topically to the corneal surface every 5 min. Follow-
ing CXL, Tobramycin eye drops (Tobradex; Alcon Laboratories, Inc) were administered four
times daily until the corneal epithelial wound healed.
Table 1. Identification of a threshold UVA dose mediating CXL.
Group Intensity, mW/cm2 Irradiation Time, sec Irradiation Dose, J/cm2
CXL-3.24 9 360 3.24
CXL-2.7 9 300 2.7
CXL-2.16 9 240 2.16
CXL-1.62 9 180 1.62
CXL-1.08 9 120 1.08
CXL-0.54 9 60 0.54
CXL-0.27 9 30 0.27
CXL-0.18 9 20 0.18
CXL-0.09 9 10 0.09
Control - - -
Corneal collagen crosslinking in rat cornea
PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0179580 June 23, 2017 3 / 14